66 Ibid., Article III, 1908 (The extent of damage and followed-up compensation were also raised
before the IJC-UC, are regarded as the fundamental, yet initial questions, in cases of reparations; refer to
pages 1918-19).

damage to cleared land and to uncleared land … an indemnity of sixty-two thousand

dollars ($62,000); and … sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) — being a total indemnity

of seventy-eight thousand dollars ($78,000) … for the period from January 1, 1932, to

October 1, 1937 … the Tribunal answers Question 1 in Article III … Damage caused by

the Trail Smelter in the State of Washington has occurred since the first day of January,

1932, and up to October 1, 1937 … Interest at the rate of six per centum per year will be

allowed on the above sum of seventy-eight thousand dollars ($78,000) from the date of

the filing of this report and decision until date of payment … decision is not subject to

alteration or modification by the Tribunal hereafter …. ”67

As answer to the first part of the initial question was affirmative, therefore, the